
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Pension Board 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 30th November, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.06, 18.07 and 18.08 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Christopher Smith (Chair) 
Matt Noble (Vice-Chair) 
Terry Neville 
 

Barbara Arzymanow 
Marie Holmes 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T  

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Sarah Craddock, Committee and Councillor Liaison 
Officer. 
 
scraddock@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any pecuniary interest or any significant interest in matters on this 
agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 21 
September 2023. 
 

 

 
4.   UPDATE ON PENSION ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY (Pages 9 - 38) 

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
 

 
 
5.   LGPS PROJECTS AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE (Pages 39 - 50) 

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
 

 
 
6.   FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT (Pages 51 - 56) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 
 
7.   PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL'S PENSION FUND (Pages 57 - 60) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 
 
8.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
21 November 2023 



 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Pension Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Board held on Thursday 21 September 2023 
at 6.30pm in Room 18.07 -18.08, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, SW1E 6QP and via 
Microsoft Teams 
 
Members Present: Mr Chris Smith (Chair and Scheme Member Representative), 
Councillor Matt Noble(Vice- Chair and Employer Representative), Mr Terry Neville OBE 
(Scheme Member Representative), Councillor Barbara Arzymanow (Employer 
Representative) and Marie Holmes (Employer Representative).  

 
Officers Present: Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), 
Andrew Lowe (Assistant Director, Pensions, Hampshire Country Council), Patrick 
Rowe (Senior Finance Manager, Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions), Billie Emery 
(FM Pensions), Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Officer), Diana McDonnell-
Pascoe (Project Manager), and Sarah Craddock (Committee and Councillor Co-
ordinator). 

 
1. MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the Membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest, other than the standing declarations 

already made by Members. 
 
3. MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July be approved as 

an accurate record of proceedings with the following amendments: 
 

• All Members of the Board be listed under Members Present. 
• Paragraph 1.2: Amend to read: Councillor Matt Noble was elected as Vice-

Chair and not Terry Neville. 
• Paragraph 4.5: Add the words Outline Business Case before (OBC). 
• Paragraph 5.2: Add the words Guaranteed Minimum Person before (GMP). 
• Paragraph 5.4: Change 2023 to 2024. 
• Paragraph 5.8: Remove the words ‘The Vice Chair of the Board’. 
• Paragraph 6.8: Change affect to effect. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



3.2 In response to questions, Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Officer) 
advised that under paragraph 4.2 the second transfer out of the Fund had 
been made and the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) was settled 
at stage 2. 

 
 
4. UPDATE ON CYBER SECURITY FOR PENSION ADMINISTRATION 
 (Agenda Item 9 on the Agenda Pack) 
 
4.1 The Board received a report that provided an update on cyber security 

relating to Hampshire Pension Services (HPS) who provide LGPS 
administration for the City of Westminster Pension Fund (COW). 

 
4.2 The Board heard how Hampshire Pension Services (HPS) were committed to 

cyber security and considered the robust cyber security processes, different 
types of data leaks (human error and criminal activity) and the statement of 
controls in place and monthly reporting to partners.   

 
4.3 The Board discussed HPS’s Business Continuity Plan detailing the actions 

which would be taken in the event of an incident and how it had been further 
strengthened to build greater resilience to help mitigate the impact of a 
successful cyber-attack. 

 
4.4 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
5. PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPATE 

(Agenda Item 4 on the Agenda Pack) 
 
5.1 The Board received an update on the Key Performance Indicator (KPI) data 

from Hampshire Pension Services (HPS) from June 2023 to August 2023 and 
the compliments and complaints received by HPS.  The Board heard that the 
KPIs data provided showed 100% compliance with the agreed KPI standards 
and that there had been an increase in members signing up to the Members 
Portal to 38.82% which included take up across all areas of the membership. 

 
5.2 The Board heard that the backlog project continued to make progress and 

how out of the 611 cases in scope, HPS had now completed 577, with 34 
remaining as of 6 September 2023.  The Board were pleased to hear that 
there were only 18 queries (down from 469 member queries) remaining from 
the 2022/2023 Annual Returns and that work was being carried out to reduce 
the number of future queries particularly in relation to missing new starters 
and leavers.   

 
5.3 The Board noted that the first Employer Performance Scores had been 

received (measured using three areas: timeliness; financial control and data 
quality and graded using a traffic light colour) and these would be shared with 
the Board shortly.  The Board further noted the excellent production rate 
(99.38%) of Annual Benefit Statements (ABS) that had been produced by the 
deadline which indicated the overall quality of the member data.   

 

Page 4



5.4 The Board discussed how the internal team had attended a number of events 
to support members to understand their pensions and encouraged them to 
provide more individual support across all employers because of the 
importance of improving people’s knowledge of their pension early in their 
careers instead of just at the time of their retirement.  The Board noted the 
benefits of the future Pension Dashboards which would alert members to all 
their pensions held in different places. 

 
5.5 ACTION: That an AGM be held in December 2023 and/or in the near future. 
 
5.6 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
6. LGPS PROJECTS AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE Projects 

(Agenda Item 5 on the Agenda Pack) 
 
6.1 The Board received an update on the various projects and governance 

activities being undertaken by the Pension and Payroll Team to improve the 
administration of the COWPF LGPS. 

 
6.2 The Board were pleased that the Guaranteed Minimum Person (GMP) Project 

with Mercer was on target and scheduled to be completed on 8 October and 
that the Comms phase was about to start to tailor the type and timing of the 
communication to each category of member and their situation.  The Board 
were also pleased that the Council had submitted the majority of its McCloud 
employer data. 

 
6.3 The Board were updated on the Pension Website Review and how several 

main themes had appeared across all the participants’ interviews which had 
allowed the team to create a coherent plan to design the website with user 
requirements in mind.   The Board noted that there had been a significant 
review of the timeline for project delivery in order to redistribute the work more 
evenly between the various user teams and the website development team.  

 
6.4 The Board discussed how the opt out form was one of the most downloaded 

forms because everyone was automatically enrolled into the pension scheme 
and how many young people then left the scheme to spend their funds 
elsewhere.  The Board considered the benefits of when the Pension Scheme 
was a statutory scheme and how young people could be made aware of the 
advantages of investing in the Fund.  The Board suggested lobbying the 
government to have a phrased/low contribution rate for young people to 
encourage them to remain in the Pension Scheme.   

 
6.5 The Board noted that the Pensions Dashboard had been extended to 31 

October 2024. 
 
6.6 ACTION: That the Pension Fund be discussed during a LOOP LIVE. 
 
6.7 RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
7. FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

(Agenda Item 6 on the Agenda Pack) 
 
7.1 The Board discussed the report which outlined the top five risks for the 

governance and pension administration fund which were set out in the report.   
 
7.2 The Board had detailed discussions over the identified risks, that the 

significant price inflation was more than anticipated in the actuarial 
assumptions, the continuation of the global economic stability following 
Russia invading Ukraine and the implications of the proposed new regulations 
for Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) administration authorities in 
England and Wales to assess, manage and report on climate-related risks.   

 
7.3 The Board discussed the successful transfer of the 5% equities into 

renewable infrastructure during July 2023, that being cash-flow negative was 
not a concern and how moving quickly within the marketplace was paramount 
to the investment and growth of the Pension Fund.  The Board noted the 
valuable expert advice that had been received from Deloitte.  

 
7.4 RESOLVED: 
 
 1)  That the top five risks for the Pension Fund be noted. 
 

2) That the cashflow position for the pension fund bank account and cash 
held at custody, the rolling twelve-month forecast and the three-year 
forecast be noted. 

 
 
8. PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL’S PENSION FUND 

(Agenda Item 7 on the Agenda Pack) 
 
8.1 The Board received a report setting out the performance of the Pension 

Fund’s investments to 31 July 2023, together with an update on the London 
CIV. The Board discussed and noted that the Fund returned 3.34% net of fees 
to 31 July 2023, performing broadly in line with the benchmark. 

 
8.2 The Board discussed the effects of the global economic stability on interest 

rates and inflation and hence the investments made on behalf of the Pension 
Fund.  The Board discussed how renewables were important in the USA and 
how it was a good time to purchase high quality commercial properties (as 
there was high demand/low supply) in good locations in the UK for the rental 
market.  The Board noted that this would have a huge impact on the 
investment and cash flow of Pension Funds. 

 
8.3 RESOLVED: That the performance of the investments and the updated 

funding levels at July 2023 be noted. 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
9. LGPS Consultation 

(Agenda Item 8 on the Agenda Pack) 
 
9.1 The Board considered the Council’s draft response to the Department for 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) who were seeking views 
on proposals relating to the investments of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS).  The Board noted that the consultation sought views in the 
following five key areas: Accelerate and expand pooling, Levelling up, 
Increase investments into high growth companies, amendments to the 
LGPS’s regulations and technical changes. 

 
9.2 The Board commented on how impressive the document was and appreciated 

the amount of work that had gone in to producing it.  The Board considered it 
was a robust document and discussed how the Council did not currently 
invest in private equity and how people should be properly trained before 
being allowed to sit on Pension Boards/the Pension Fund Committee.  The 
Board noted that the document would be submitted (including any further 
amendments) to DLUHC on the 2 October 2023. 

 
9.3 RESOVLED: That the response to the DLUHC be noted. 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
10.1 ACTIONS: 
 

1. That Pension Board Members be invited to all future Pension Fund 
Committees and be sent the Agenda Pack. 
 
2. That recruitment for new Members to sit on the Board be arranged in the 
near future. 
 
3. That consideration be given on how the Board can more effectively oversee 
and scrutinise the recommendations/decisions of the Pension Fund 
Committee. 

 
  
11. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
11.1 The meeting ended at 8.43pm. 
 
 

Chair _____________________________Date__________________ 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Pension Fund Board  
  
 

Date: 30th November 2023 
 

Classification: General Release 
 

Title: 
 

Update on Pension Administration Strategy (PAS) 
 

Report of: 
 
 
Wards Involved: 
 

Strategic Pension Lead Sarah Hay 
 
All 

Policy Context: 
 

 

Financial Summary:  N/A  
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.2 This report summarises the proposal to update the City of Westminster Pension 
Fund (COWPF) Pension Administration Strategy with effect from April 2024. 
 

2. Pension Administration Strategy (PAS) 
 

2.1 Pension Administration Strategies are recommended Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) documents as covered by Regulation 59 of the 2013 
LGPS regulations. The PAS should set out the roles and responsibilities of both 
the Administering Authority and the Fund employers. 

 
2.2 The COWPF has had a PAS for several years, and this was last revised when 

we moved our pension fund administration to Hampshire Pension Services 
(HPS) in November 2021. 

 
2.3 The PAS we have has allowed us to fine employers when they have been slow 

to submit member data including missing leaver data. In addition, we have also 
used our PAS to fine employers where they were not sending us the relevant 
remittance and schedule information or not correcting errors with payments in a 
timely manner. 

 
2.4 The PAS has been an important tool in the Fund eliminating the backlog of over 

611 cases that came with us from our prior administration partner until now. 
With our data much improved now appears to be the time to revise the PAS 
increases the scope of potential PAS charges as an added incentive for 
employers to ensure that they build on the progress made in the last couple 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 of years. 
 
2.5 The revised PAS is included as an attachment with this report. 
 
2.6 Some of the main changes are an increase in the PAS charge for the 

submission of starters and leavers to £100 per case from £50. It should be 
noted that following last year's annual return the fund still had 75 missing 
starters and 90 missing leavers plus 178 members with missing data many of 
which would have been leavers identified when we processed the 22/23 annual 
returns. Although the Funds employers have cleared up most of the data issues 
and the number of queries had reduced from the prior year, we need to make 
sure employers are fully on board sending us data in a timely manner f
[...]
nrolment. 

Additionally, employer training for annual returns will be reviewed to highlight key checks before submission, and awareness and promotion of using Employer 
Forms and document uploads in the Employer Hub will be encouraged. Consideration will be given to potential charges for scheme employers who fail to provide 
necessary notifications, changes, or respond to queries. 

P
age 38



 

 
Pension Fund Board 

Date: 30th November 2023 

Classification: GENERAL 

Title: LGPS Projects – GMP Project Update 

Report of: 
Diana McDonnell-Pascoe  
Pension Project and Governance Lead,  
People Services 

Wards Involved: All 

Policy Context: Service Delivery 

Financial Summary:  None 

 

 
1. Introduction 

The purpose of this paper is to update the Pension Board on the Guaranteed 

Minimum Pension Project with respect to the rectification calculation results, the 

financial impacts of rectification on the Fund and pension recipients as well as to 

explain the options for consideration for the Pension Fund Committee. 

 

In order to effect the changes to our members, we not only need to understand how 

our members and the Fund are both individually and generally affected by the 

changes; we also need to be aware of the wider national picture (this is a statutory 

project affecting all LGPS schemes in England and Wales), how other Funds may 

decide to effect the changes, the potential impact of decisions with LGPS Scotland 

and requests for guidance and appeal to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 

and Communities (DLUHC) and how our decisions may be received by the Pensions 

Ombudsman as well as the Media should there be widespread coverage of the 

project and negative impacts to members in receipt of their pension. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Therefore, I have set out this paper into sections explaining the data, how it is 

presented, what our initial findings through analysis are, what we know and don’t 

know, and what we consider ar
[...]
to DLUHC for 

clarification and guidance on balancing payments for LGPS England and 

Wales. It may be that DLUHC legislate the same as LGPS Scotland. 

5. Funds may receive complaints which could go on to the Ombudsman who 

may make recommendations for all LGPS Funds. 

6. It is possible that the project in general will become newsworthy, particularly if 

there are large numbers of complaints to the Ombudsman from various Fund 

schemes and/or the media and consequently our Fund and Fund decisions 

may receive enhanced scrutiny. 

 

There may be other considerations that will develop as we conduct further analysis 

but any more would be further speculation at this point. 

 

 

2.3.4. Options 

As per our discussions with HPS, we are proposing some options for consideration. 

1. Do not make any changes to the member records and knowingly pay 
incorrect pensions. We do not advise this course of action. 

 

2. Correct the member records but put in place a balancing shortfall 
payment which will ensure the member continues receiving their 
payments as if nothing has changed. This course of action will perpetuate 

the cost of overpayments to the Fund for each member until the member 

deceases. The cost will increase each year with Pension Increases. With 

this course of action, we would need to do further investigation as to the 

longer-term costs to the Fund and discuss with the Actuary how this would 

impact the Fund with respect to longevity and mortality and if it would affect 

Valuation. 

Page 47



 

3. Correct the member records but keep the current pension amount in 
payment. Calculate Pensions Increases (PI) each year as normal but 
retain the PI amount until the shortfall is made up. This course of action 

will cease any future overpayment and ensures the member does not 

receive a decrease in their pension payment immediately thereby not 

impacting their circumstances negatively. Although the current overpayment 

is retained, we recoup m
[...]
ctor of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 
ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The risk register is divided into two sections: governance (investment and 

funding) and pensions administration. The top five risks are highlighted 
in the report below. 
 

1.2 The cashflow forecast for the next three years has been updated, with 
actuals to 31 October 2023 for the Pension Fund bank account and 
cash held at custody (Northern Trust). The bank/cashflow position 
continues to be stable. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Board is asked to note the top five risks for the Pension Fund. 

 
2.2 The Board is asked to note the cashflow position for the Pension Fund 

bank account and cash held at custody, the rolling twelve-month forecast 
and the three-year forecast. 

 
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

3. Risk Register Monitoring  
 
3.1 The risk register is divided into two sections: investment and pensions 

administration. The risk groups have been updated to reflect the CIPFA 
guidance on risk categories. The current top five risks to the Pension 
Fund, as updated in November 2023, are highlighted in the table below: 

 
CIPFA Risk 
Group 

Risk 
Rank 

Risk Description Trending 

Liability Risk 1st/42 Price inflation is significantly more than anticipated 
in the actuarial assumptions. Inflation continues to 
remain high in the UK and globally due to labour 
shortages, supply chain issues, and the ongoing 
Russia-Ukraine conflict, as well as the conflict in the 
middle East. CPI inflation was 4.6% as at October 
2023, down from the peak of 11.1% in October 
2022. 

 
 

 

Asset and 
Investment Risk 

2nd/42 Significant volatility and negative sentiment in global 
investment markets following disruptive geopolitical 
and economic uncertainty, including the conflict 
between Russia and Ukraine, and Israel and Gaza. 
Increased risk to global economic stability, with the 
collapse of a number of banks since March 2023. 
Outlook deteriorates in advanced economies 
because of heightened uncertainty and setbacks to 
growth and confidence, with volatility in oil and 
commodity prices, as well as the weakening of the 
pound. Leading to tightened financial conditions, 
reduced risk appetite and raised credit risks. 

 

Asset and 
Investment Risk 

3rd/42 Investment managers fail to achieve benchmark/ 
outperformance targets over the longer term: a 
shortfall of 0.1% on the investment target will result 
in an annual impact of £1.8m. The Fund returned 
7.5% net of fees in the year to 30 September 2023, 
underperforming the benchmark by 2.7% net of 
fees. 

 

Regulatory and 
Compliance Risk 

4th/42 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities’ (DLUHC’s) has proposed new 
regulations for Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) administering authorities in England and 
Wales to assess, manage and report on climate-
related risks, in line with the recommendations of 
the Taskforce on Climate-Related Financial 
Disclosures (TCFD). The first reporting year is now 
expected to be the financial year 2024/25, with the 
regulations now delayed. Therefore, the first reports 
will be required by December 2025. 

 
 
 
 

Liability Risk 5th/42 Failure of an admitted or scheduled body leads to 
unpaid liabilities being left in the Fund to be met by 
others. Current economic conditions will cause 
strain on smaller employers. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 52



 

4. Cashflow Monitoring and Forecasted Cashflows 
 

4.1 The balance on the Pension Fund’s Lloyds bank account as at 31 
October 2023 was £1.6m. This account is the Fund’s main account for 
day-to-day transactions, including member contributions and pension 
payments. Payments from the bank account will continue to exceed 
receipts on an annual basis. During the year, withdrawals from cash at 
custody are expected to take place to maintain a positive cash balance. 
 

4.2 The graph shows changes in the bank balance fr
[...]
d. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 
ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report presents the performance of the Pension Fund’s investments 

to 30 September 2023, together with an update on the London Collective 
Investment Vehicle (LCIV) and funding level. 
 

1.2 The Fund returned -1.5% net of fees over the quarter to 30 September 
2023, underperforming the benchmark by 1.9%.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 The Board is asked to: 

 
• Note the performance of the investments and the updated funding 

level as at 30 September 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report presents a summary of the Pension Fund’s performance to 30 
September 2023.  
 

3.2 The market value of investments decreased by £34.0m to £1.795bn over 
the quarter to 30 September 2023, with the Fund returning -1.5% net of 
fees. The Fund underperformed the benchmark by 1.9% net of fees, with 
the Baillie Gifford Global Alpha Growth Paris Aligned Fund’s growth 
orientated portfolio proving detrimental against a backdrop of 
macroeconomic uncertainty. The Fund’s underperformance was partially 
offset by outperformance within the Macquarie Renewable Infrastructure 
and Pantheon Global Infrastructure mandates, which outperformed their 
benchmarks by 2.7% and 1.9% net of fees respectively.  

 
3.3 Over the 12-month period to 30 September 2023, the Fund 

underperformed its benchmark net of fees by 2.7% returning 7.5%. This 
underperformance can be largely attributed to the Abrdn Long Lease 
Property, which underperformed its benchmark by 23.5%, owing to the 
detraction in long-dated property over the year.  Over the longer three-
year period to 30 September 2023, the Westminster Fund 
underperformed the benchmark net of fees by 2.0%, returning 3.5% net 
of fees.  

 
3.4 It should be noted that Isio continues to rate the fund managers 

fa

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Pension Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Board Committee held on Thursday 30th 
November, 2023, Rooms 18.06, 18.07 and 18.08 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Mr Chris Smith (Chair and Scheme Member Representative) , 
Councillor Barbara Arzymanow (Employer Representative) and Marie Holmes 
(Employer Representative).  

 
Officers Present: Patrick Rowe (Strategic Manager, Tri-Borough Treasury and 
Pensions), Billie Emery (FM Pensions), Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll 
Officer), Diana McDonnell-Pascoe (Project Manager), and Sarah Craddock 
(Committee and Councillor Co-ordinator). 
 
Apologises: Councillor Matt Noble (Vice-Chair and Employer Representative) and 
Mr Terry Neville OBE (Scheme Member Representative). 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1           There were no changes to the Membership. 
  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      There were no declarations of interest, other than the standing declarations 

already made by Members. 
  
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1      RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 be 

approved as an accurate record of proceedings. 
  
 
4 UPDATE ON PENSION ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY 
 
4.1      The Board received a report summarising the proposal to update the City of 

Westminster Pension Fund (COWPF) Pension Administration Strategy (PAS) 
with effect from April 2024.  The Board noted that the PAS set out the roles 



 
2 

 

and responsibilities of both the Administering Authority and the Fund 
employers and had helped eliminate the backlog of over 611 cases down to 
six cases that came from the prior administration partner to Hampshire 
Pension Services (HPS).   

  
4.2      The Board discussed the work that had been carried (and continues to be 

carried out) out to reduce the number of future queries particularly in relation 
to missing new starters and leavers.  The Board noted that with the Pension 
Fund’s data much improved it was a sensible time to revise the PAS to 
increase the scope of potential PAS changes as an added incentive for 
employers to continue to build on their progress made in the past year. 

  
4.3      The Board heard about the proposals to increase the PAS charge for all late 

submission data and discussed the advantages and disadvantages of the 
increase in the PAS charge for submission of starters and leavers data per 
case from £50 to £100.  The Board noted that the increase would hopefully 
encourage employers to submit their data in a timely manner for the sake of 
members, to prevent another backlog and to ensure data was not lost. 

  
4.4      The Board congratulated officers on the elimination of the backlog of cases 

and the overall quality of data that was now held by the Pension Fund. 
  
4.5      ACTION: That an AGM be held in March 2024 and/or in the near future. 
  
4.6      RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
 
5 LGPS PROJECTS AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 
5.1      The Board received an update on the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) 

Project with respect to the rectification calculation result, the financial impacts 
of rectification on the Fund and Pension recipients and to explain the options 
for consideration by the Pension Fund Committee.  The Board heard how 
work was conducted to understand how members and the Fund were both 
individually affected by the changes and noted that this was a statutory project 
affecting all LGPS schemes in England and Wales. 

  
5.2      The Board heard how all GMP errors were an administrative error dating back 

many years and not a member error and that the member would have had no 
knowledge that they were being overpaid their pension. The Board noted how 
collection of the historic overpayments was not going to be pursued because 
of this and how members receiving less of a pension were impacted the 
most.  The Board further noted how this highlighted the importance of 
improving the quality of data held by the Fund so that the Fund did not 
knowingly pay incorrect pensions.   

  
5.3      The Board discussed the options for consideration by the Pension Fund 

Committee: 
  

a) To not make any changes and knowingly pay incorrect pensions. 
b) Correct the member records but put in place a balancing shortfall payment. 



 
3 

 

c) Correct the member records but keep the current pension amount in 
payment. Calculate Pensions Increases (PI) each year as normal but retain 
the PI amount until the shortfall is made up. 
d) Correct the member records and do not mitigate any impact on the 
pensioner because that was the Pension Fund Committee’s duty to the Fund. 

  
The Board considered how the decision taken may be received by the 
Pensions Ombudsman and the reaction by the Media should there be 
widespread coverage of the project and negative impacts to people in receipt 
of their pensions.    

  
5.4      The Board discussed how the Fund was currently overpaying approximately 

circa £100,000 per year which would only increase if the members’ records 
were not corrected and updated.   The Board noted that there were also still 
four hundred cases that needed manual rectification due to missing data. 

  
5.5      The Board considered that the Pension Fund should not be reducing these 

member’s pensions especially because the overpayments were due to an 
administrative error and they had no way of knowing that they were being paid 
incorrectly.  The Board concluded therefore the situation these members 
found themselves in was in no way their fault. 

  
5.6      ACTIONS: 
  
           1. To provide an analysis of the members affected by the GMP Project. 
  
           2. To provide details of how other Funds were rectifying their overpayments. 
  
5.7      RESOLVED: That the Pension Board’s comments contained at paragraph 5.5 

be sent to the Pension Fund Committee for them to take into consideration 
when they make their final decision.   

  
 
6 FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
6.1      The Board discussed the report which outlined the top five risks for the 

governance and pension administration fund which were set out in the report.   
  
6.2      The Board had detailed discussions over the identified risks, that the 

significant price inflation was more than anticipated in the actuarial 
assumptions, the continuation of the global economic stability following 
Russia invading Ukraine, the situation with Israel and Gaza and the 
implications of the proposed new regulations for Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) administration authorities in England and Wales to assess, 
manage and report on climate-related risks.  

  
6.3      ACTION: That the performance of other LGPS funds for the year to 31 March 

2023 be sent to members of the Board.  
  
 
 



 
4 

 

6.4      RESOLVED: 
  
           1)        That the top five risks for the Pension Fund be noted. 
  

2)       That the cashflow position for the pension fund bank account and cash 
held at custody, the rolling twelve-month forecast and the three-year 
forecast be noted. 

  
 
7 PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL'S PENSION FUND 
 
7.1      The Board received a report setting out the performance of the Pension 

Fund’s investments to 30 September 2023, together with an update on the 
London CIV. The Board discussed and noted that the Fund returned -1.5 % 
net of fees to 30 September, underperforming the benchmark by 1.9% 

  
7.2      The Board discussed the effects of the global economic stability on interest 

rates and inflation and hence the investments made on behalf of the Pension 
Fund.  The Board noted the decision to diversify into renewable infrastructure 
had been beneficial for the Pension Fund. 

  
7.3      RESOLVED: That the performance of the investments and the updated 

funding levels to 30 September 2023 be noted. 
  
  
8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
8.1      ACTIONS: 
  

1. That the next Pension Board Members will be held on Wednesday 28 
February 2024. 
  
2. That the Chair contact a software company to provide the Board with a 
detailed report of the sustainable truth of all their Fund’s investments. 

  
  
 
9. The Meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 


